

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

August 12, 2026



CONTENTS
(Unaudited)

	PAGE
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	5 - 22

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands

	Note	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	6,7	\$ 1,218,980	\$ 1,051,660
Property and equipment		1,817	1,963
Intangible assets		2,692	2,815
		1,223,489	1,056,438
Current assets			
Receivables and other	9	13,962	6,827
Cash		49,074	13,672
		63,036	20,499
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 1,286,525	\$ 1,076,937
Liabilities and unitholders' equity			
Non-current liabilities			
Debt	10	485,496	308,470
Long-term incentive plan	12	10,611	10,015
		496,107	318,485
Current liabilities			
Debt	10	123,702	216,544
Class B LP Units	11	27,302	25,366
Accounts payable and other liabilities	13	27,504	17,121
Distributions payable		3,148	2,529
		181,656	261,560
Total liabilities		677,763	580,045
Unitholders' Equity		608,762	496,892
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 1,286,525	\$ 1,076,937

Approved by the Board

 "signed"
 Gordon G. Lawlor, CPA
 Trustee

 "signed"
 Deborah Shaffner, FCPA, MBA
 Trustee

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands

	Note	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Property revenue	15,16	\$ 26,953	\$ 25,032	\$ 53,849	\$ 50,769
Property operating expenses	16,17	10,503	9,588	21,318	20,455
Net operating income		16,450	15,444	32,531	30,314
General and administrative expenses	17	1,336	1,371	2,734	2,664
Long-term incentive plan expense	12	1,722	867	1,548	912
Depreciation of property and equipment		148	150	303	307
Amortization of intangible assets		62	62	123	123
Interest and financing costs	17	6,137	5,847	12,028	11,597
Distributions - Class B LP Units	11	435	235	871	370
Fair value adjustment - Class B LP Units	11	3,020	(651)	1,936	(915)
Fair value adjustment - investment properties	7	1,364	1,598	(10,737)	(5,224)
Fair value adjustment - derivative financial instruments		436	1,085	(329)	946
Other income	18	(1,156)	(1,159)	(2,175)	(2,076)
Other expenses	18	736	658	1,407	1,127
Debt settlement costs		187	137	270	206
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 2,023	\$ 5,244	\$ 24,552	\$ 20,277

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	Note	Number of Units	Units issued	Cumulative distributions	Retained earnings	Total
Balance, January 1, 2026		63,558,909	\$ 389,758	\$ (209,204)	\$ 316,338	\$ 496,892
Net income and comprehensive income					24,552	24,552
Transactions with Unitholders:						
Distributions declared - \$0.2250 per Unit				(14,920)		(14,920)
Issuance of Units, net of issue costs	14	16,516,170	102,238			102,238
Balance, June 30, 2026		80,075,079	\$ 491,996	\$ (224,124)	\$ 340,890	\$ 608,762

		Number of Units	Units issued	Cumulative distributions	Retained earnings	Total
Balance, January 1, 2025		59,437,135	\$ 365,109	\$ (181,452)	\$ 280,990	\$ 464,647
Net income and comprehensive income					20,277	20,277
Transactions with Unitholders:						
Distributions declared - \$0.2250 per Unit				(13,514)		(13,514)
Issuance of Units, net of issue costs		3,776,613	22,524			22,524
Balance, June 30, 2025		63,213,748	\$ 387,633	\$ (194,966)	\$ 301,267	\$ 493,934

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands

		3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
	Note				
Cash provided by (used in):					
Operating activities					
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 2,023	\$ 5,244	\$ 24,552	\$ 20,277
Items not affecting cash:					
Depreciation of property and equipment		148	150	303	307
Amortization of financing costs	17	399	364	775	723
Amortization of intangible assets		62	62	123	123
Long-term incentive plan expense	12	1,722	867	1,548	912
Straight-line rent adjustment	7	(283)	(179)	(520)	(338)
Fair value adjustment - Class B LP Units	11	3,020	(651)	1,936	(915)
Fair value adjustment - investment properties	7	1,364	1,598	(10,737)	(5,224)
Fair value adjustment - derivative financial instruments	10	436	1,085	(329)	946
Accretion expense - Convertible Debentures	17	96	95	192	189
Changes in non-cash working capital	19	1,659	(1,737)	2,778	(2,662)
Net cash flows provided by operating activities		10,646	6,898	20,621	14,338
Financing activities					
Proceeds from Issuance of Units, net of issuance costs	14	102,275	(891)	102,238	(891)
Repayment of mortgages and term loan		(89,948)	(6,962)	(95,411)	(17,195)
Increase in mortgages and term loan		115,600	14,800	115,600	26,800
Increase in credit facilities		104,250	76,500	106,250	83,000
Repayment of credit facilities		(41,500)	(18,000)	(41,500)	(30,000)
Financing costs		(1,386)	(504)	(1,392)	(608)
Distributions paid on Units		(7,770)	(6,828)	(14,920)	(13,514)
Restricted and Deferred Units settled in cash	12	—	—	(952)	(785)
Net cash flows provided by financing activities		181,521	58,115	169,913	46,807
Investing activities					
Acquisition of investment properties	6	(152,106)	(57,557)	(152,106)	(57,557)
Additions to investment properties	7	(5,576)	(5,924)	(6,643)	(10,534)
Net proceeds on disposal of investment properties	7	(9)	—	5,640	12,071
Leasing commissions	7	(1,502)	(1,049)	(1,866)	(3,548)
Additions to property and equipment		(6)	(20)	(157)	(120)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(159,199)	(64,550)	(155,132)	(59,688)
Change in cash during the period		32,968	463	35,402	1,457
Cash, beginning of period		16,106	10,063	13,672	9,069
Cash, end of period		\$ 49,074	\$ 10,526	\$ 49,074	\$ 10,526

Supplemental cash flow information

19

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

1. Nature of operations

PRO Real Estate Investment Trust (the "REIT") is an unincorporated open ended real estate investment trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust dated February 7, 2013 and amended and restated on December 21, 2018 (as amended from time to time, the "Declaration of Trust").

The REIT's trust units ("Units") are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX") under the symbol PRV.UN. The REIT's convertible unsecured subordinated debentures ("Convertible Debentures") are listed on the TSX under the symbol PRV.DB. The principal, registered and head office of the REIT is located at 2000 Mansfield Street, Suite 1000, Montréal, Quebec, H3A 2Z7.

2. Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim financial reporting using accounting policies consistent with IFRS® Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the REIT's annual audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto prepared for the year ended December 31, 2025.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with the exception of investment properties, derivative financial instruments, Class B LP Units (as defined herein) and units under the long-term incentive plan, which are measured at fair value.

The REIT's reporting and functional currency is Canadian dollars.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the REIT and its subsidiaries, including joint operations and partnerships over which the REIT has control.

(i) Subsidiaries and partnerships over which the REIT has control:

Control is present when the REIT has all the following:

- (a) power over the investee;
- (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of its returns (the power, directly or indirectly, to control the financial and operational policies of the controlled entity).

(ii) Joint operations:

A joint operation is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have the rights to the assets and the obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. The REIT recognizes its rights to and obligations for the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of these joint operations in the respective lines in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

On consolidation, all inter-entity transactions and balances have been eliminated.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Trustees of the REIT on August 12, 2026.

3. Material accounting policy information

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those set out in the REIT's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. These policies have been consistently applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of January 1, 2026, as described in the next paragraph.

Accounting standards effective in the period

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, "Financial Instrument Disclosures". The amendments clarify the timing of recognition and derecognition for a financial asset or financial liability, including clarifying that a financial liability is derecognized on the settlement date. Further, the amendments introduce an accounting policy choice to derecognize financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system before the settlement date, if specific conditions are met. The amendments also require additional disclosures for financial instruments with contingent features and investments in equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income. These amendments became effective January 1, 2026. The REIT adopted these amendments, which did not have a material impact to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

4. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The critical estimates and judgments utilized in preparing the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements affect the assessment of net recoverable amounts, net realizable values and fair values, depreciation and amortization rates and useful lives, determination of the degree of control that exists in determining the corresponding accounting basis and the selection of

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

accounting policies. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities in future periods.

The critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those set out in the REIT's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025.

5. Future applicable accounting standards

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements," which sets out the overall requirements for presentation and disclosures in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The new standard will replace IAS 1. Although much of the substance of IAS 1 will carry over into the new standard, the new standard will require presentation of separate categories of income and expense for operating, investing, and financing activities with prescribed subtotals for each new category. The new standard will also require management-defined performance measures to be explained and included in a separate note within the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The new standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements, and requires retrospective application. The REIT is currently assessing the impact of the new standard.

6. Investment property acquisitions

During the six month period ended June 30, 2026 the REIT acquired the following investment properties:

Investment Property	Location	Property Type	Acquisition Date	Interest Acquired
1245 Aviation Avenue	Moncton, New Brunswick	Industrial	April 23, 2026	100%
1595 Buffalo Place	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Industrial	June 26, 2026	100%
1681-1703 Dublin Avenue	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Industrial	June 26, 2026	100%
1717 Dublin Avenue and 985 Powell Avenue	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Industrial	June 26, 2026	100%
961-977 Powell Avenue	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Industrial	June 26, 2026	100%
1010 Godin Avenue	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
1041 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
2500 Jean-Perrin Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
2600 Jean-Perrin Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
2700 Jean-Perrin Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
310 Métivier Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
5000 Rideau Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
5125 Rideau Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
5205 Rideau Street	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
579 Godin Avenue	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
765 Godin Avenue	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
955 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%
989 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard	Quebec City, Quebec	Industrial	June 30, 2026	100%

The property acquisitions were determined to be asset acquisitions.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

The fair value of the investment properties acquired and related consideration paid, at the date of acquisition, can be broken down as follows:

	June 30 2026
Assets	
Investment properties	\$ 153,194
Other assets	788
	\$ 153,982
Liabilities	
Accounts payable and other liabilities	1,876
	1,876
Net assets acquired	\$ 152,106
Consideration paid by the REIT:	
Cash	\$ 62,756
Proceeds from a new term loan	71,000
Proceeds from new mortgage financing	15,600
Proceeds from a new demand loan	2,750
	\$ 152,106

7. Investment properties

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 1,051,660	\$ 975,319
Acquisitions	153,194	103,935
Disposals	(5,640)	(64,762)
Additions	6,643	20,891
Leasing commissions	1,866	3,904
Straight-line rent adjustment	520	1,079
Fair value adjustment	10,737	11,294
Balance, end of period	\$ 1,218,980	\$ 1,051,660

The fair value is determined on the basis of valuations made by management and by independent external appraisers having appropriate professional qualifications, using recognized valuation techniques, comprising of the discounted cash flow and direct capitalization methods. These methods require certain key assumptions, including rental income, market rents, operating expenses, vacancies, inflation rates, capitalization rates, terminal capitalization rates and discount rates. These rates are determined for each property based on available market information related to the sale of similar buildings within the same geographical locations.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2026, the REIT made the following disposition:

Investment Property	Location	Property Type	Disposition Date	Interest Disposed	Gross Proceeds ⁽¹⁾
170 Joseph Zatzman Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	February 17, 2026	50%	\$5,705

(1) Gross proceeds exclude closing costs.

Investment properties are independently appraised at the time of acquisition. In addition, the REIT engages independent external appraisers to appraise its investment properties such that the majority of the portfolio is independently appraised at least once over a two year period. During the six month period ended June 30, 2026, properties externally appraised represented a total fair value of \$435,490 (for the year ended December 31, 2025 – \$548,370). The fair value of the remaining portfolio of investment properties was reviewed internally by the REIT by individuals who are knowledgeable and have industry experience in real estate valuations with support from external appraisers, using similar assumptions and valuation principles as used by external appraisers.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

Significant assumptions made to determine the fair value of the investment properties are set out as follows:

At June 30, 2026	Industrial	Retail	Office
Capitalization rate	5.8% - 9.0%	6.0% - 9.0%	7.3% - 8.0%
Terminal capitalization rate	6.0% - 7.8%	6.3% - 10.0%	7.3% - 8.3%
Discount rate	6.5% - 9.0%	7.0% - 10.0%	8.0% - 9.0%

At December 31, 2025	Industrial	Retail	Office
Capitalization rate	5.8% - 9.0%	6.0% - 9.0%	7.3% - 8.0%
Terminal capitalization rate	6.0% - 7.8%	6.3% - 10.0%	7.3% - 8.3%
Discount rate	6.5% - 9.0%	7.0% - 10.0%	8.0% - 9.0%

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Weighted Average Capitalization Rate ⁽¹⁾		
Industrial	6.7 %	6.7 %
Retail	7.1 %	7.1 %
Office	7.8 %	7.8 %
Total portfolio	6.7 %	6.7 %

(1) Weighted average capitalization rate is based on the fair values of the investment properties.

The fair values of the REIT's investment properties are sensitive to changes in the key valuation assumptions. Changes in the capitalization rates, terminal capitalization rates and discount rates would result in a change to the fair value of the REIT's investment properties as set out in the following table:

	Impact of 25-basis points			
	June 30, 2026		December 31, 2025	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Capitalization rate	\$ (43,876)	\$ 47,279	\$ (37,213)	\$ 40,047
Terminal capitalization rate	\$ (24,534)	\$ 26,036	\$ (21,077)	\$ 22,930
Discount rate	\$ (25,156)	\$ 25,645	\$ (22,134)	\$ 22,934

8. Investment in joint operations

The REIT is a co-owner in several investment properties that are subject to joint control based on the REIT's decision-making authority with regard to the relevant activities of the investment properties. The REIT recognizes its rights to and obligations for the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of these joint operations in the respective lines in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The following table outlines the REIT's ownership interest:

Investment Property	Location	Property Type	Ownership Interest	
			June 30 2026	December 31 2025
202 & 204 Brownlow Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
201 Brownlow Avenue and 50 Eileen Stubbs Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
7 Mellor Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
71 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
131, 133 & 135 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
121 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
75 Akerley Boulevard	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
100 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
100 Wright Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
51 Raddall Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
170 Joseph Zatzman Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	— %	50 %
105 Akerley Boulevard	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
50 Troop Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

32 Troop Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
81 Wright Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
109 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
95 Akerley Boulevard	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
30 Simmonds Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
50 Garland Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Office	50 %	50 %
10 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
71 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
81 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
101 Ilsley Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
26-28 Topple Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
45 Wright Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
171 John Savage Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
10 Morris Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
101 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
11 Morris Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
120 Troop Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
222 Edinburgh Drive	Moncton, New Brunswick	Industrial	50 %	50 %
29-59 Mosher Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
30-58 Mosher Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
320-340 Wright Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
40 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
50 Akerley Boulevard	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
50 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
55 Akerley Boulevard	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
58 Wright Avenue	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %
60 Thornhill Drive	Dartmouth, Nova Scotia	Industrial	50 %	50 %

The following amounts are included in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements and represent the REIT's proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of its co-owned properties, as well as the results of operations:

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Current assets	\$ 8,399	\$ 6,835
Investment properties	259,150	264,450
Total assets	\$ 267,549	\$ 271,285
Current liabilities	4,520	4,185
Debt	128,034	132,129
Total liabilities	\$ 132,554	\$ 136,314

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Property revenue	\$ 7,660	\$ 7,209	\$ 15,097	\$ 14,418
Property operating expenses (excluding the undernoted property management fees)	2,961	2,691	6,013	5,692
Property management fees	224	206	444	419
Net operating income	4,475	4,312	8,640	8,307
Interest and financing costs	1,193	1,279	2,527	2,553
Fair value adjustment - investment properties	1,271	1,299	1,640	1,901
Net income and comprehensive income	\$ 2,011	\$ 1,734	\$ 4,473	\$ 3,853

9. Receivables and other

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Accounts receivable	\$ 2,899	\$ 1,881
Prepaid taxes	7,930	3,406
Prepaid other	2,256	1,203
Deposits	51	69
Other receivables	826	268
	\$ 13,962	\$ 6,827

10. Debt

	Note	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Mortgages and term loan (net of financing costs of \$1,737)	10 (a)	\$ 429,136	\$ 409,545
Convertible Debentures (net of issuance costs of \$1,349)	10 (b)	35,493	34,391
Revolving credit facility (net of financing costs of \$211)	10 (c)	(211)	14,739
Non-revolving credit facilities (net of financing costs of \$751)	10 (d)	142,030	66,339
Demand loan (net of financing costs of \$0)		2,750	–
Total		609,198	525,014
Debt (current)		(123,702)	(216,544)
Non-current debt		\$ 485,496	\$ 308,470

(a) Mortgages and term loan

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Mortgages (net of financing costs of \$1,368)	\$ 358,505	\$ 399,975
Term loan (net of financing costs of \$369)	70,631	9,570
Total	429,136	409,545
Mortgages and term loan (current)	(85,670)	(167,414)
Non-current mortgages and term loan	\$ 343,466	\$ 242,131

As at June 30, 2026, the mortgages payable of \$358,505 (December 31, 2025 - \$399,975) had a weighted average interest rate of approximately 4.05% (December 31, 2025 - 3.82%) and comprised \$358,505 (December 31, 2025 - \$393,802) at fixed interest rates and \$Nil (December 31, 2025 - \$6,173) at a variable interest rate at the bank prime rate plus 0.5%. The mortgages payable are secured by first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$724,490 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$685,530).

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

On June 30, 2026, the REIT received a secured non-revolving four-year term loan of \$71,000 which bears interest at CORRA loan rate plus 175.0 basis points and matures June 2030. The REIT fixed the interest rate at 4.69% per annum by entering into a four year fixed interest rate swap agreement with a major Canadian financial institution. The swap agreement requires settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 30 days and has been accounted for as a derivative at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL"). The non-revolving term loan is secured by a pool of first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$104,700 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$Nil).

During the six month period ended June 30, 2026, the REIT repaid approximately \$20,426 in mortgages prior to their maturity dates resulting in yield maintenance costs of \$270.

Interest expense was \$3,837 and \$7,674 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2026 (\$4,216 and \$8,326 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025). The REIT is required under the terms of specific debt agreements to maintain debt to service coverage ratios. The REIT was in compliance at June 30, 2026.

Mortgages and term loan are repayable no later than 2033 as follows:

	Principal instalments	Principal maturities	Total Principal Payable	% of Total Principal	Weighted Average Interest Rate on Maturity
2026 - remainder of year	\$ 4,866	\$ 71,661	\$ 76,527	17.8 %	3.7 %
2027	8,928	46,081	55,009	12.8 %	4.8 %
2028	8,186	58,642	66,828	15.5 %	3.5 %
2029	6,382	36,626	43,008	10.0 %	4.1 %
2030	4,374	102,916	107,290	24.9 %	4.7 %
Thereafter	4,501	77,710	82,211	19.0 %	4.0 %
	\$ 37,237	\$ 393,636	\$ 430,873	100.0 %	
Financing costs			(1,737)		
Total balance outstanding as at June 30, 2026			\$ 429,136		

(b) Convertible Debentures

	Maturity	Contractual Interest	Principal Amount	June 30 2026 Carrying Value	December 31 2025 Carrying Value
Convertible Debentures	June 30, 2028	8.00 %	\$ 35,000	\$ 34,224	\$ 34,033
Issuance costs				(1,349)	(1,681)
Convertible Debentures less issuance costs				\$ 32,875	\$ 32,352
Derivative financial instrument				2,618	2,039
Total				\$ 35,493	\$ 34,391

On May 26, 2023, the REIT issued \$35,000 aggregate principal amount of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures bearing 8.00% interest per annum payable semi-annually and maturing on June 30, 2028 (the "Maturity Date"), in the amount of \$35,000. The interest is payable in arrears on June 30 and December 31 each year, commencing December 31, 2023. The Convertible Debentures are convertible at the holder's option at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier of the business day immediately preceding the Maturity Date and the business day immediately preceding the date fixed for redemption of the Convertible Debentures, as applicable, at a conversion price of \$7.00 per Unit before the Maturity Date.

These Convertible Debentures are not redeemable before June 30, 2026 by the REIT. On and from June 30, 2026 and prior to June 30, 2027, the Convertible Debentures may be redeemed by the REIT, in whole at any time, or in part from time to time, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, provided that the volume weighted average trading price of the Units on the TSX during a period of 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day prior to the date on which an advanced notice of redemption (the "Current Market Price") is given is at least 125% of the conversion price. On and from June 30, 2027 and prior to the Maturity Date, the Convertible Debentures may be redeemed by the REIT, in whole at any time, or in part from time to time, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest.

Subject to regulatory approvals and other conditions, the REIT may, at its option, elect to satisfy its obligation to pay the principal amount of Convertible Debentures on redemption or at the Maturity Date, in whole or in part, by delivering the number of freely tradable Units obtained by dividing the principal amount of the Convertible Debentures being repaid by 95% of the Current Market Price on the date of redemption or on the Maturity Date.

Upon issuance, the directly attributed costs were allocated to the component and derivative financial instrument in proportion to the initial carrying costs.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 34,391	\$ 31,826
Accretion expense - Convertible Debentures	192	379
Issuance costs	(8)	(7)
Amortization of issuance costs	340	666
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instrument	578	1,527
Balance, end of period	\$ 35,493	\$ 34,391

(c) Revolving credit facility

The REIT has a revolving credit facility of \$60,000 which bears interest at prime plus 100.0 basis points or CORRA (Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average) loan rate plus 200.0 basis points. The credit facility is secured by a pool of first and second charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$115,330 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$114,330).

	June 30, 2026	December 31 2025
Revolving credit facility	\$ -	\$ 15,000
Financing costs	(211)	(261)
Total	\$ (211)	\$ 14,739

The REIT is required under the credit facility agreement to maintain certain financial ratios at the end of each reporting period and a minimum unitholders' equity at all times. At June 30, 2026, the REIT was compliant with all financial covenants under the revolving credit facility.

(d) Non-revolving credit facilities

(i) On June 26, 2025, the REIT received a secured non-revolving three-year credit facility (with two successive one-year renewal options) of \$63,000 which bears interest at CORRA loan rate plus 175.0 basis points and matures June 2028. The REIT fixed the interest rate at 4.54% per annum by entering into a five year fixed interest rate swap agreement with a major Canadian financial institution. On December 17, 2025, the REIT increased the secured non-revolving credit facility to \$66,478, with a revised fixed interest rate of 4.55% per annum. The swap agreement requires settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 30 days and has been accounted for as a derivative at FVTPL. The non-revolving credit facility is secured by a pool of first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$106,480 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$106,500).

(ii) On June 4, 2026, the REIT received a secured non-revolving three-year credit facility (with two successive one-year renewal options) of \$43,500 which bears interest at CORRA loan rate plus 165.0 basis points and matures June 2029. The REIT fixed the interest rate at 4.67% per annum by entering into a five year fixed interest rate swap agreement with a major Canadian financial institution. The swap agreement requires settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 30 days and has been accounted for as a derivative at FVTPL. The non-revolving credit facility is secured by a pool of first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$71,650 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$Nil).

(iii) On June 4, 2026, the REIT received a secured non-revolving three-year credit facility (with two successive one-year renewal options) of \$33,500 which bears interest at CORRA loan rate plus 165.0 basis points and matures June 2029. The REIT fixed the interest rate at 4.59% per annum by entering into a three year fixed interest rate swap agreement with a major Canadian financial institution. The swap agreement requires settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 30 days and has been accounted for as a derivative at FVTPL. The non-revolving credit facility is secured by a pool of first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$51,900 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$Nil).

	June 30 2026 Carrying Value	December 31 2025 Carrying Value
Non-revolving credit facilities	\$ 143,478	\$ 66,478
Financing costs	(751)	(350)
Non-revolving credit facilities less financing costs	\$ 142,727	\$ 66,128
Derivative financial instruments - interest rate swaps	(697)	211
Total	\$ 142,030	\$ 66,339

The REIT is required under the non-revolving credit facilities agreements to maintain certain financial ratios at the end of each reporting period and a minimum unitholders' equity at all times. At June 30, 2026, the REIT was compliant with all financial covenants under the revolving credit facilities.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

(e) Demand loan

On June 30, 2026, in connection with the non-revolving term loan in note 10(a), the REIT received a demand loan of \$2,750 bearing interest at the bank's prime rate plus 50 basis points. Advances are repayable on demand and are secured by a pool of first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$13,200 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$Nil).

11. Class B LP Units

	June 30, 2026		December 31, 2025	
	Class B LP Units	Amount	Class B LP Units	Amount
Outstanding, beginning of period	3,872,774	\$ 25,366	1,197,774	\$ 6,288
Issuance of Class B LP Units	–	–	2,675,000	16,585
Fair value adjustment	–	1,936	–	2,493
Outstanding, end of period	3,872,774	\$ 27,302	3,872,774	\$ 25,366

The Class B LP Units are exchangeable into Units on a one-for-one basis at any time at the option of the holder. During the six month period ended June 30, 2026, Nil Class B LP Units in issue were exchanged into Units (Nil Class B LP Units in issue were exchanged into Units for the year ended December 31, 2025).

The Class B LP Units are entitled to distributions equal to distributions declared on Units, on a one-to-one basis. Distributions on Class B LP Units are recognized in the statements of net income and comprehensive income when declared. Distributions of \$0.2250 per Class B LP Unit were declared during the six month period ended June 30, 2026 (\$0.2250 for the six month period ended June 30, 2025).

12. Long-term incentive plan

	Number of Restricted Units (RUs)	Number of Deferred Units (DUs)	Total
At January 1, 2025	239,740	1,068,447	1,308,187
Restricted Units and Deferred Units granted	137,374	160,229	297,603
Reinvested distributions	17,586	94,835	112,421
Restricted Units settled in cash	(113,824)	(28,508)	(142,332)
At December 31, 2025	280,876	1,295,003	1,575,879
Restricted Units and Deferred Units granted	120,749	132,347	253,096
Reinvested distributions	5,471	45,492	50,963
Restricted Units and Deferred Units settled in cash	(134,493)	(3,624)	(138,117)
Restricted Units and Deferred Units - cancelled	(6,349)	(2,201)	(8,550)
At June 30, 2026	266,254	1,467,017	1,733,271
Vested	2,152	1,209,580	1,211,732
Unvested	264,102	257,437	521,539
Total	266,254	1,467,017	1,733,271

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	Year Ended December 31 2025
At fair value, beginning of period	\$ 8,889	\$ 10,015	\$ 6,798
Amortization, RUs and DUs:			
Amortization, RUs and DUs	349	457	1,530
Reinvested distributions, RUs and DUs	250	308	619
Fair value adjustment, RUs and DUs	1,123	783	1,853
Total expense - unvested RUs and DUs	1,722	1,548	4,002
Restricted and Deferred Units settled in cash	–	(952)	(785)
At fair value, end of period	\$ 10,611	\$ 10,611	\$ 10,015

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

The REIT has adopted a long-term incentive plan which provides for the grant of deferred units ("DUs") and restricted units ("RUs") to directors, employees, trustees and consultants of the REIT and its subsidiaries. The maximum number of units permitted to be issued under the long-term incentive plan is 5,904,780.

Each RU represents the right to receive one Unit upon vesting of the RU. Vesting of the RUs will occur in full at the end of a three year period as follows: one-third of the RUs granted in any year will vest at the start of the fiscal year immediately following the grant (in this paragraph, the "initial vesting date"), subject to provisions for earlier vesting upon the occurrence of certain events; one-third will vest on the first anniversary of the initial vesting date; the final one-third will vest on the 2nd anniversary of the initial vesting period. Upon vesting of the RUs the holder of the RUs will receive one Unit in respect of each vested RU.

Each DU represents the right to receive one Unit upon the holder of the DU ceasing to be employed by the REIT, provided that the DU is vested (or is deemed to be vested) at such time. Vesting of the DUs for the trustees will occur in full at the start of the fiscal year immediately following the grant. Vesting of the DUs for the directors, employees and consultants of the REIT will occur in full at the end of a three year period as follows: one-third of the DUs granted in any year will vest at the start of the fiscal year immediately following the grant (in this paragraph, the "initial vesting date"), subject to provisions for earlier vesting upon the occurrence of certain events; one-third will vest on the first anniversary of the initial vesting date; the final one-third will vest on the 2nd anniversary of the initial vesting date.

On January 1, 2025, the REIT settled 113,824 RUs in cash at a price of \$5.21 per RU for an aggregate settlement value of \$625, including other directly related costs of \$32. The settlement value was based on the 5-day volume-weighted average price ("VWAP") of the Units prior to settlement.

On January 27, 2025, the REIT paid cash for the settlement value of 28,508 DUs that were settled on December 1, 2024. The DUs were settled at a price of \$5.62 per DU for an aggregate settlement value of \$160. The settlement value was based on the 5-day VWAP prior to settlement.

On January 1, 2026, the REIT settled 134,425 RUs in cash at a price of \$6.51 per RU for an aggregate settlement value of \$925, including other directly related costs of \$49. The settlement value was based on the 5-day VWAP prior to settlement.

On January 15, 2026, in connection with the departure of an employee of the REIT, the REIT settled 3,624 vested DUs and 68 vested RUs in cash at a price of \$6.61 per DU and RU for an aggregate value of \$27, including other directly related costs of \$3. The settlement value was based on the 5-day VWAP prior to settlement. The REIT cancelled 2,201 DUs and 6,349 RUs also related to the departure of an employee of the REIT. The 2,201 DUs and 6,349 RUs that were cancelled were not vested.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2026, 177,839 DUs and 126,220 RUs were granted at an average unit price of \$6.65 and \$6.67 respectively. For the six month period ended June 30, 2025, 197,562 DUs and 144,731 RUs were granted at an average unit price of \$5.23 and \$5.33 respectively.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2026, 145,660 and 167,406 DUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025, 163,267 and 185,538 DUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2026, 98,199 and 100,232 RUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025, 111,997 and 114,397 RUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel.

13. Accounts payable and other liabilities

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Accounts payable	\$ 6,929	\$ 2,748
Accrued liabilities	12,136	6,395
Tenant deposits	6,442	5,858
Prepaid rent	1,997	2,120
	\$ 27,504	\$ 17,121

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

14. Unitholders' equity

	Number of Issued Units	Amount
At January 1, 2025	59,437,135	\$ 365,109
Issuance of Units	4,121,774	25,555
Less: issue costs	–	(906)
At December 31, 2025	63,558,909	\$ 389,758
Issuance of Units – Public offering and private placements	16,516,170	107,355
Less: issue costs	–	(5,117)
At June 30, 2026	80,075,079	\$ 491,996

The REIT is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Units and an unlimited number of special voting units (the "Special Voting Units"). Each Special Voting Unit confers the right to one vote at any meeting of unitholders and to participate pro rata in all distributions by the REIT and, in the event of termination or winding-up of the REIT, in the net assets of the REIT. The Special Voting Units have no par value. The Board of Trustees of the REIT (the "Trustees") has discretion in respect to the timing and amounts of distributions.

Units are redeemable at any time, in whole or in part, on demand by the unitholders. Upon receipt of the redemption notice by the REIT, all rights to and under the Units tendered for redemption shall cease and the holder thereof shall be entitled to receive a price per Unit ("Redemption Price"), as determined by a formula outlined in the Declaration of Trust, which provides that unitholders shall be entitled to receive a price per Unit equal to the lesser of:

- 90% of the "market price" of the Units on the TSX or market on which the Units are listed or quoted on the trading day prior to the date on which the Units were surrendered for redemption; and
- 100% of the "closing market price" on the TSX or market or on which the Units are listed or quoted for trading on the redemption date.

The Redemption Price will be paid in accordance with the conditions provided for in the Declaration of Trust.

The total amount payable by the REIT, in respect of any Units surrendered for redemption during any calendar month, shall not exceed \$50 unless waived at the discretion of the Trustees and be satisfied by way of a cash payment in Canadian dollars within 30 days after the end of the calendar month in which the Units were tendered for redemption. To the extent the Redemption Price payable in respect of Units surrendered for redemption exceeds \$50 in any given month unless waived at the discretion of the Trustees, such excess will be redeemed for cash, and by a distribution in specie of assets held by the REIT on a pro rata basis.

Special Voting Units have no economic entitlement in the REIT, but entitle the holder to one vote per Special Voting Unit at any meeting of the Unitholders of the REIT. Special Voting Units may only be issued in connection with or in relation to Class B LP Units, for the purpose of providing voting rights with respect to the REIT to the holders of Class B LP Units. A Special Voting Unit will be issued in tandem with each Class B LP Unit issued. The Class B LP Units are entitled only to receive distributions equal to those provided to holders of Units. The Class B LP Units are indirectly exchangeable on a one-for-one basis for Units at any time at the option of their holder, unless the exchange would jeopardize the REIT's status as a "mutual fund trust" under the Income Tax Act (Canada). In addition, PRO REIT Limited Partnership ("PRLP"), a subsidiary of the REIT, will be entitled to require the redemption of the Class B LP Units in certain specified circumstances. The Class B LP Units are presented as a financial liability.

On June 26, 2025, the REIT issued 3,776,613 Units from treasury at a price of \$6.20 per Unit (and 2,675,000 Special Voting Units attached to 2,675,000 Class B LP Units issued by PRLP at the same price per unit) to Parkit Enterprise Inc. ("Parkit") (TSX.V:PKT) for a total purchase consideration of \$23,415. This completed the acquisition of a portfolio of six industrial properties in Winnipeg, Manitoba, comprising a total of 678,177 square feet of gross leasable area from Parkit for an aggregate purchase price of approximately \$96,500. Directly related expenses of approximately \$906 were recorded as a reduction of unitholders' equity. Concurrent with the closing of the transaction, the REIT and Parkit entered into an investor rights agreement providing for, among other things, certain lock-up and standstill provisions, pre-emptive and registration rights, as well as the right for Parkit to nominate one trustee to the REIT's board. Since the appointment of a nominee on the Board of Trustees of the REIT after the closing of the transaction, Parkit is considered a related party of the REIT by virtue of a common director who also serves as Chair of Parkit's Board of Directors.

On December 17, 2025, the REIT issued 345,161 Units from treasury at a price of \$6.20 per Unit to Parkit for a total purchase consideration of \$2,140, to acquire one additional industrial property in Winnipeg, Manitoba from Parkit for a purchase price of approximately \$5,350.

On June 10, 2026, the REIT announced the closing of a public offering of Units on a bought deal basis at a price of \$6.50 per Unit (the "Offering Price") resulting in 12,822,500 Units being issued for total gross proceeds of \$83,346, including 1,672,500 Units issued pursuant to the full exercise of the over-allotment option (the "Offering"). Concurrently with the closing of the Offering, the REIT completed a non-brokered private placement pursuant to which it issued an aggregate of 3,693,670 Units at the Offering Price for total gross proceeds of \$24,009 (the "Private Placement"), of which 2,924,439 Units were issued to Collingwood Investments Incorporated, a member of the Bragg Group of Companies, and 769,231 Units were issued to Parkit Enterprise Inc. Collingwood Investments Incorporated and Parkit received a capital commitment fee equal to 2% of the gross proceeds of their portion of the Private Placement upon closing. Total underwriting fees and other directly related expenses of approximately \$5,080 attributable to the Offering and Private Placement were recorded as a reduction of unitholders' equity.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

Distribution reinvestment plan

The REIT has implemented a distribution reinvestment plan ("DRIP") pursuant to which holders of Units or Class B LP Units may elect to have their cash distributions of the REIT or PRLP automatically reinvested in additional Units at a 3% discount to the weighted average closing price of the Units for the last five trading days preceding the applicable distribution payment date on which trades of the Units were recorded. Cash undistributed by the REIT upon the issuance of additional Units under the DRIP will be invested in the REIT to be used for future property acquisitions, capital improvements and working capital. Unitholders resident outside of Canada will not be entitled to participate in the DRIP. Upon ceasing to be a resident of Canada, a unitholder must terminate the unitholder's participation in the DRIP.

In response to the stock market volatility caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the REIT suspended its DRIP, effective April 22, 2020. The DRIP will remain suspended until further notice and distributions of the REIT will be paid only in cash. Upon reinstatement of the DRIP, plan participants enrolled in the DRIP at the time of its suspension and who remain enrolled at the time of its reinstatement will automatically resume participation in the DRIP.

15. Revenue

The REIT has entered into leases with tenants on its investment property portfolio. Commercial property leases typically have initial lease terms ranging between five and twenty years with periodic upward revision of the rental charge according to prevailing market conditions.

	June 30 2026	December 31 2025
Future minimum rentals receivable under operating leases		
Within one year	\$ 72,483	\$ 59,154
Between one and five years	187,229	159,497
After five years	94,691	71,036
	\$ 354,403	\$ 289,687

The REIT's property revenue is made up of the following significant categories:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Base rent	\$ 15,538	\$ 14,819	\$ 30,873	\$ 29,373
Recoverable operating expenses and realty taxes	11,132	10,034	22,456	21,058
Straight-line rent	283	179	520	338
	\$ 26,953	\$ 25,032	\$ 53,849	\$ 50,769

16. Segmented disclosure

The REIT's segments include three classifications of investment properties – Industrial, Retail, and Office. All of the REIT's activities are located in one geographical segment – Canada. The accounting policies followed by each segment are the same as those disclosed in Note 3. Operating performance is evaluated by the REIT's management primarily based on net operating income, which is defined as property revenue less property operating expenses. General and administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization, interest and financing costs are not allocated to operating segments. Segment assets include investment properties; segment liabilities include mortgages attributable to specific segments, but excludes the REIT's term loan, credit facilities and their respective unamortized financing costs. Other assets and liabilities are not attributed to operating segments.

	Industrial	Retail	Office	Total
Three months ended June 30, 2026				
Property revenue	\$ 24,559	\$ 1,488	\$ 906	\$ 26,953
Property operating expenses	9,469	588	446	\$ 10,503
Net operating income	\$ 15,090	\$ 900	\$ 460	\$ 16,450
Six months ended June 30, 2026				
Property revenue	\$ 49,133	\$ 2,992	\$ 1,724	\$ 53,849
Property operating expenses	19,178	1,217	923	21,318
Net operating income	\$ 29,955	\$ 1,775	\$ 801	\$ 32,531
At June 30, 2026				
Investment properties	\$ 1,151,800	\$ 47,500	\$ 19,680	\$ 1,218,980
Mortgages payable	\$ 341,172	\$ 4,755	\$ 12,578	\$ 358,505

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	Industrial	Retail	Office	Total
Three months ended June 30, 2025				
Property revenue	\$ 20,688	\$ 3,154	\$ 1,190	\$ 25,032
Property operating expenses	7,751	1,260	577	9,588
Net operating income	\$ 12,937	\$ 1,894	\$ 613	\$ 15,444
Six months ended June 30, 2025				
Property revenue	\$ 41,570	\$ 6,684	\$ 2,515	\$ 50,769
Property operating expenses	16,439	2,770	1,246	20,455
Net operating income	\$ 25,131	\$ 3,914	\$ 1,269	\$ 30,314
At December 31, 2025				
Investment properties	\$ 984,680	\$ 47,300	\$ 19,680	\$ 1,051,660
Mortgages payable	\$ 378,211	\$ 6,103	\$ 15,661	\$ 399,975

17. Supplemental comprehensive income information

Property operating expenses include property taxes, utility costs, repairs and maintenance expenses and other costs directly associated with the operation and leasing of investment properties to tenants.

General and administrative expenses include salaries and benefits, corporate expenses, office expenses, legal and professional fees, and other overhead expenses which are indirectly associated with the operation and leasing of investment properties.

The following table provides an analysis of total interest and financing costs:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Interest and financing costs				
Amortization of financing costs	\$ 399	\$ 364	\$ 775	\$ 723
Accretion expense - Convertible Debentures	96	95	192	189
Other interest and financing costs	5,642	5,388	11,061	10,685
	\$ 6,137	\$ 5,847	\$ 12,028	\$ 11,597

18. Other income and other expenses

Further to the acquisition of the assets of Compass Commercial Realty Limited on June 27, 2018, the REIT records revenues ("other income") as well as relevant expenses ("other expenses") not related to the properties owned by the REIT in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income as follows:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Other income	\$ 1,156	\$ 1,159	\$ 2,175	\$ 2,076
Other expenses	\$ (736)	\$ (658)	\$ (1,407)	\$ (1,127)

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

19. Supplemental cash flow information

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Change in non-cash working capital				
Receivable and other	\$ (2,974)	\$ (1,430)	\$ (6,348)	\$ (5,920)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 4,633	\$ (307)	9,126	3,258
	\$ 1,659	\$ (1,737)	\$ 2,778	\$ (2,662)
Interest paid	\$ 6,499	\$ 6,217	\$ 11,420	\$ 11,008

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Change in liabilities arising from financing activities				
Current and long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ - beginning of period	\$ 471,419	\$ 472,714	\$ 479,317	\$ 471,754
Gross proceeds from new mortgages payable	44,600	14,800	44,600	26,800
Mortgage principal repayments	(2,963)	(3,258)	(6,067)	(6,414)
Mortgages repaid	(77,484)	(3,704)	(79,843)	(10,781)
Increase in term loans	71,000	–	71,000	–
Repayment of term loans	(9,501)	–	(9,501)	–
Increase in demand loan	2,750	–	2,750	–
Cash settlement of RU and DU	–	–	(952)	(785)
Financing costs incurred on debt	(907)	(234)	(913)	(327)
Issuance costs incurred on Convertible Debentures	(8)	(7)	(8)	(7)
Non-cash changes in current and long-term debt				
Accretion expense - Convertible Debentures	96	95	192	189
Amortization of issuance costs on Convertible Debentures	174	172	340	336
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instrument	1,209	521	578	382
Issuance of Class B LP Units	–	16,585	–	16,585
Fair value adjustment on Class B LP Units	3,020	(651)	1,936	(915)
Amortization, RUs and DUs	349	357	457	453
Reinvested distributions, RUs and DUs	250	109	308	162
Fair value adjustment, RUs and DUs	1,123	401	783	297
Amortization of financing costs - mortgages and term loan	165	172	315	343
Current and long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ – end of period	\$ 505,292	\$ 498,072	\$ 505,292	\$ 498,072

(1) Debt is defined for this purpose as mortgages, term loan, demand loan, Convertible Debentures, Class B LP Units, and long-term incentive plan.

20. Key management and trustee compensation

Key management personnel are those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the REIT, directly or indirectly. The REIT's key management personnel include the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and Secretary and Senior Vice President, Property Management. In addition, the Trustees have oversight responsibility for the REIT. Compensation of key management and trustees is set out in the following table:

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	3 Months Ended June 30 2026	3 Months Ended June 30 2025	6 Months Ended June 30 2026	6 Months Ended June 30 2025
Salaries and benefits	\$ 427	\$ 432	\$ 882	\$ 900
Long-term incentive plan - RU and DUs settled in cash	–	–	745	513
Long-term incentive plan – Issuance of DUs and RUs	1,630	1,473	1,782	1,597
Total	\$ 2,057	\$ 1,905	\$ 3,409	\$ 3,010

21. Financial instruments

The REIT does not acquire, hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. The following table presents the classification, measurement subsequent to initial recognition, carrying values and fair values (where applicable) of financial assets and liabilities.

Classification	Measurement	Carrying Value June 30 2026	Fair Value June 30 2026	Carrying Value December 31 2025	Fair Value December 31 2025
Financial Assets					
Cash (a)	Amortized cost	\$ 49,074	\$ 49,074	\$ 13,672	\$ 13,672
Receivables and other excluding prepaid expenses, deposits and other receivables (a)	Amortized cost	2,899	2,899	1,881	1,881
		\$ 51,973	\$ 51,973	\$ 15,553	\$ 15,553
Financial Liabilities at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss					
Class B LP Units	Fair value (L2)	\$ 27,302	\$ 27,302	\$ 25,366	\$ 25,366
Long-term incentive plan	Fair value (L2)	10,611	10,611	10,015	10,015
Derivative financial instrument (b)	Fair value (L3)	2,618	2,618	2,039	2,039
Derivative financial instruments (c)	Fair value (L2)	(697)	(697)	211	211
		\$ 39,834	\$ 39,834	\$ 37,631	\$ 37,631
Financial Liabilities					
Accounts payable and other liabilities (a)	Amortized cost	\$ 27,504	\$ 27,504	\$ 17,121	\$ 17,121
Revolving credit facility (a)	Amortized cost	(211)	(211)	14,739	14,739
Non-revolving credit facilities (d)	Amortized cost	142,727	143,128	66,128	66,719
Distributions payable (a)	Amortized cost	3,148	3,148	2,529	2,529
Mortgages and term loan (d)	Amortized cost	429,136	425,383	409,545	409,910
Demand loan (a)	Amortized cost	2,750	2,750	–	–
Convertible Debentures (e)	Amortized cost	32,875	36,750	32,352	37,107
		\$637,929	\$638,452	\$542,414	\$ 548,125

- (a) Short-term financial instruments, comprising cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other liabilities, revolving credit facility, demand loan and distributions payable are carried at amortized cost which, due to their short-term nature, approximates their fair value.
- (b) Derivative financial instrument fair value is based on forward rates considering the market price, rate of interest and volatility and takes into account the credit risk of the financial instrument (Level 3). Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the REIT might pay or receive in actual market transactions.
- (c) Derivative financial instruments - Interest rate swap fair value measurements are valued by qualified independent valuation professionals based on the present value of the estimated future cash flows determined using observable yield curves.
- (d) Non-revolving credit facilities, mortgages and term loan are long-term financial instruments. The fair value of the non-revolving credit facilities and mortgages and the term loan are based upon discounted future cash flows using discount rates, adjusted for the REIT's own credit risk, that reflect current market conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the REIT might pay or receive in actual market transactions.
- (e) Convertible Debentures are a current financial liability. The fair value of Convertible Debentures includes the conversion option and is based on the TSX trading price at the reporting date (Level 1).

The fair value of the Class B LP Units and long-term incentive plan are estimated based on the market trading prices of the Units (Level 2).

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

22. Risk management

The REIT's principal financial liabilities are loans and borrowings. The main purpose of the loans and borrowings is to finance the acquisition and development of the REIT's property portfolio. The REIT has tenants and other receivables, accounts payable and other liabilities and cash that arise directly from its operations. In the normal course of its business, the REIT is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk that can affect its operating performance.

The REIT's senior management oversees the management of these risks and the Board of Trustees reviews and approves policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the REIT will encounter difficulty meeting its obligations associated with the maturity of financial obligations. The REIT's financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if it were not able to obtain appropriate levels of financing. Liquidity risk also relates to the potential required early retirement of debt.

Management's strategy to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it will always have sufficient financial assets to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due, by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. Wherever possible, the REIT enters into long-term leases with creditworthy tenants which assist in maintaining a predictable cash flow. Management's policy is to ensure adequate funding is available from operations, established lending facilities and other sources, as required.

The following table presents the REIT's contractual obligations at June 30, 2026:

	Year					
	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	Thereafter
Mortgages and term loan principal instalments ⁽¹⁾	\$ 4,866	\$ 8,928	\$ 8,186	\$ 6,382	\$ 4,374	\$ 4,501
Mortgages and term loan principal maturities ⁽¹⁾	71,661	46,081	58,642	36,626	102,916	77,710
Mortgages and term loan interest ⁽¹⁾	7,720	14,053	11,946	9,709	6,351	6,249
Demand loan	2,750	—	—	—	—	—
Convertible Debentures	—	—	35,000	—	—	—
Interest on Convertible Debentures ⁽¹⁾	2,800	2,800	1,400	—	—	—
Revolving credit facility	—	—	—	—	—	—
Non-revolving credit facilities	—	—	66,478	77,000	—	—
Interest on non-revolving credit facilities ⁽¹⁾	3,331	6,594	6,586	6,224	4,453	1,144
Accounts payable and other liabilities	27,504	—	—	—	—	—
Rent	80	100	90	—	—	—
	\$ 120,712	\$ 78,556	\$ 188,328	\$ 135,941	\$ 118,094	\$ 89,604

(1) 2026 amounts represent the remainder of the year.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The REIT's financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if it were not able to obtain appropriate terms for its financing. Management has determined that any reasonably likely fluctuation in interest rates on floating rate debt would be insignificant to income and comprehensive income as the Convertible Debentures and substantially all of the secured debt carry a fixed rate of interest.

The REIT is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of its credit facilities, as the interest rates vary based on the bank's CORRA loan rate. The REIT has managed this risk on the non-revolving credit facilities by entering into an interest rate swap agreement for the full value of the facility to effectively convert its floating rate to fixed rate. The REIT has determined that a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would not have a material impact on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The REIT's principal assets are commercial properties. Credit risk on accounts receivables comprising tenant receivables of \$2,899 arises from the possibility that tenants may not fulfill their lease obligations. Management mitigates this credit risk by performing credit checks on prospective tenants, having a large diverse tenant base with varying lease expirations, requiring security deposits on high risk tenants and ensuring that a considerable portion of its property income is earned from national and large anchor tenants. Accounts receivable are comprised primarily of current balances owing and the REIT has not experienced any significant receivable write offs. The REIT performs monthly reviews of its receivables and has determined there is no significant provision for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2026. Cash carries minimal risk as all funds are maintained with highly reputable financial institutions.

The REIT applied the Expected Credit Loss ("ECL") model which requires an entity to measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected ECL if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition or at an

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition. The REIT uses a provision matrix based on historical credit loss experiences to estimate 12-month expected credit losses as the REIT has deemed the risk of credit loss has not increased significantly for accounts receivable.

Concentration risk

Concentration risk relates to the risk associated with having a significant amount of investment property leased to a single tenant. Concentration risk is mitigated by entering into long-term leases; reviewing the financial stability of the tenant and obtaining security or guarantees where appropriate; and seeking geographic and industry diversity of tenants. The REIT also maintains its assets to a quality standard that would support timely leasing of vacant space. At June 30, 2026, the REIT's largest tenant did not exceed 10% of property revenue.

Environmental risk

As an owner of real estate properties, the REIT is subject to various Canadian federal, provincial and municipal laws relating to environmental matters. These laws could result in liability for the costs of removal and remediation of certain hazardous substances or wastes released or deposited on or in investment properties, or disposed of at other locations. Failure to remove or remediate such substances, if any, could adversely affect the ability to sell real estate, or to borrow using real estate as collateral, and could potentially result in claims or other proceedings. The REIT is not aware of any material non-compliance with environmental laws at any properties. The REIT is also not aware of any material pending or threatened investigations or actions by environmental regulatory authorities in connection with, or conditions at, properties. The REIT has policies and procedures to review and monitor environmental exposure, and has made, and will continue to make, the necessary capital expenditures for compliance with environmental laws and regulations. Environmental laws and regulations can change rapidly and the REIT may become subject to more stringent environmental laws and regulations in the future. Compliance with stringent environmental laws and regulations could have an adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations.

23. Capital management

The REIT is free to determine the appropriate level of capital in context with its cash flow requirements, overall business risks and potential business opportunities. As a result of this, the REIT will make adjustments to its capital based on its investment strategies and changes to economic conditions. The REIT's objective is to maintain a combination of short, medium and long-term debt maturities that are appropriate for the overall debt level of its portfolio, taking into account availability of financing and market conditions, and the financial characteristics of each property.

The REIT's other objectives when managing capital on a long-term basis include enhancing the value of the assets and maximizing unit value through the ongoing active management of the REIT's assets, expanding the asset base through acquisitions of additional properties and the re-development of projects which are leased to creditworthy tenants, and generating sufficient returns to provide unitholders with stable and growing cash distributions. The REIT's strategy is driven by policies as set out in the Declaration of Trust, as well as requirements from certain lenders. The requirements of the REIT's operating policies as outlined in the Declaration of Trust include requirements that the REIT will not:

- (a) incur or assume indebtedness on properties in excess of 75% of the property's market value; and
- (b) incur or assume indebtedness which would cause the total indebtedness of the REIT to exceed 70% of Gross Book Value

Gross Book Value is calculated as follows:

	June 30 2026
Total assets, including investment properties stated at fair value	\$ 1,286,525
Accumulated depreciation on property and equipment and intangible assets	4,581
Gross Book Value	1,291,106
Mortgages and term loan ⁽¹⁾	430,873
Convertible Debentures, principal amount	35,000
Non-revolving credit facilities ⁽¹⁾	143,478
Demand loan ⁽¹⁾	2,750
Total debt	\$ 612,101
Debt, as above, as a percentage of Gross Book Value	47.4 %

(1) Excluding unamortized financing costs

The REIT was in compliance with the above requirements as well as all required financial covenants at June 30, 2026.

24. Commitment

The REIT has a lease commitment relating to office space which expires on April 30, 2029. The current commitment in respect of this lease is \$80 per annum.

25. Subsequent events

- (a) On July 15, 2026, the REIT completed its previously announced acquisition of a 100% interest in four industrial properties totaling approximately 164,900 square feet of gross leasable area ("GLA") located in Winnipeg, Manitoba, for an aggregate purchase price of \$21,700 (excluding closing costs). The purchase price was satisfied with cash from a new eight-year mortgage of approximately \$14,100 bearing interest at 4.95%, and approximately \$7,600 of cash on hand from the net proceeds of the Offering and Private Placement completed on June 10, 2026.
- (b) On July 21, 2026, the REIT received a commitment for a one-year renewal on a first and second mortgage in the approximate amount of \$38,750 due on maturity in September 2026 secured by a property in Ottawa, Ontario. The mortgage will be at fixed term market rates.
- (c) On July 22, 2026, the REIT announced a cash distribution of \$0.0375 per Unit for the month of July 2026. The distribution is payable on August 17, 2026 to unitholders of record as at July 31, 2026.
- (d) On July 30, 2026, the REIT completed the refinancing of five mortgages in the approximate amount of \$32,911 maturing in July 2026. The new \$40,350 seven-year mortgages bear annual interest at 4.98%.
- (e) On August 6, 2026, the REIT completed the sale of one retail property located in Bathurst, New Brunswick, totalling approximately 14,750 square feet of GLA for gross proceeds of \$1,350 (excluding closing costs). The REIT intends to use the net proceeds for general business and working capital purposes.